
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling, please ask for

Jack Caine  033 022 28941
Email: jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk
@DemService 

https://www.facebook.com/talkwithuslocal

CLC Development Team
Room 102
County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ

26 October 2018

A meeting of the Worthing County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Monday, 5 November 2018 at Worthing Library, Richmond Rd, Worthing BN11 

1HD

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local County Councillors

Paul
High

Michael
Cloake

Noel
Atkins

Roger
Oakley

Elizabeth
Sparkes

Sean
McDonald

Bob
Smytherman

Bryan
Turner

Steve 
Waight

Worthing
West

Worthing
Pier

Durrington 
and Salvington

Worthing
East

Cissbury Northbrook Tarring Broadwater Goring

Invite you to come along to the Worthing County Local Committee

County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant 
make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda

Information relating to the West Sussex Water Bottle 
Refill Scheme will be available prior to the start of the 

meeting.

1.  Welcome and Introductions 

The Members of Worthing County Local Committee (CLC) are 
Mr Noel Atkins, Mr Michael Cloake, Mr Paul High, Mr Sean 
McDonald, Mr Roger Oakley, Mr Bob Smytherman, Mrs 
Elizabeth Sparkes, Mr Bryan Turner and Mr Steve Waight

2.  Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/talkwithuslocal
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=137
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=126
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=232
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=155
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=233
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=257
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=173
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=175
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=214


Members and Officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

The confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 11 June 2018 (cream paper).

4.  Urgent Matters 

Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency 
because of special circumstances.

5.  Progress Statement (Pages 9 - 12)

The attached document contains brief updates on statements of 
progress made on issues raised at previous meetings and other 
issues pertinent to Worthing.

6.  Library Transformation Project 

The Committee will receive a presentation from the West 
Sussex County Council Library Services on the Library 
Transformation Project.

7.  Your Energy Sussex 

The Committee will receive a presentation on Your Energy 
Sussex – a local not for profit, council-backed gas and 
electricity supplier.

8.  Update on Community Highways Schemes (Pages 13 - 26)

9.  Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders 2018/19 (Pages 
27 - 34)

Report by the Director of Highways and Transport and Head of 
Highways Operations.

The committee is asked to consider the report regarding 
Community requests for Traffic Regulation Orders and agree to 
progress the three highest scoring TROs from the list attached 
at Appendix A, subject to any adjustments made at the 
meeting.

10.  Worthing Sustainable Transport Package Study Update 
(Pages 35 - 36)

Page 2



The Committee are asked to note the update on the Worthing 
Sustainable Transport Package Study.

11.  Community Initiative Funding (Pages 37 - 46)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The report summarises Community Initiative Funding 
Applications submitted via the West Sussex Crowd. The 
Committee is invited to consider the applications and pledge 
funding as appropriate.

12.  Talk With Us Open Forum 

Members of the Committee are asked to raise relevant issues of 
local significance for discussion and possible future agenda 
items. Members of the public are also asked to raise questions 
and are encouraged to submit more complex issues prior to the 
meeting to allow substantive answers to be provided.

13.  Authority School Governors (Pages 47 - 60)

Report by Director of Education and Skills.

The Committee is asked to approve the nominations of 
Authority School Governors as set out in the report.  

14.  Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 25 
February at a venue to be confirmed. Members wishing to place 
an item on the agenda please notify Jack Caine via email: 
jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk or on 033 022 28941

To: All members of the Worthing County Local Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 

officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 3

mailto:jack.caine@westsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Worthing County Local Committee

11 June 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee held at 7.00 pmat Bohunt School, 
Worthing, BN14 8AG.

Present:

Mr High (Chairman) (Worthing West;), Mrs Sparkes (Cissbury;), Lt Cdr Atkins 
(Durrington & Salvington;), Mr Cloake (Worthing Pier;), Mr McDonald 
(Northbrook;), Mr Smytherman (Tarring;) and Mr Waight (Goring;)

Apologies were received from Mr R J Oakley and Mr Turner

1.   Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

RESOLVED that 

a. Cllr Paul High be appointed as Chairman for the Worthing County 
Local Committee for the year 18/19.

b. Cllr Elizabeth Sparkes be appointed as Vice Chairman for the 
Worthing County Local Committee for the year 18/19.

2.   Welcome and Introductions 

The Chairman welcomed members, officers and the public to the meeting 
and introduced the Committee. It was advised that information on fraud 
prevention was available for members of the public to the rear of the 
meeting room.

3.   Appointment of Cif Sub-Committee 

RESOLVED that Cllrs Paul High, Elizabeth Sparkes and Steve Waight be 
appointed to the Community Initiative Fund Sub Group Working Party.

4.   Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Bob Smytherman declared an interest in the Cif application 198/W, 
Worthing Mental Health Awareness Week as he was the project manager. 
It was advised he would not be voting on the matter.

Cllr Noel Atkins declared an interest in the Cif application 200/W as he was 
a veteran.

Cllr Sean McDonald declared an interest in Item 11, Authority School 
Governor Appointment, as his daughter was a Teacher at one of the 
Schools. 

5.   Minutes 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 27 
February 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the following amendment to minute number 57:

 A Parent Governor of the Thomas A Becket School in Worthing 
raised concerns over road safety for the children attending Thomas 
A Becket Junior School via both Wiston Avenue and St Lawrence 
Avenue.  It was argued that the traffic signage for the school was 
poorly maintained and that both roads were dangerous for the 
children to cross. It was also commented that there was no School 
Crossing Patrol.  A Member supported these comments and advised 
that it had proved difficult to recruit to the role. The Member of the 
public suggested that both sites could benefit from amber flashing 
warning lights and better signage, as traffic calming measures, to 
warn drivers and slow down traffic. The committee advised that 
they would write to the road safety team at West Sussex.

 The School Crossing Team had approached the school, parents and 
residents about the issues.  Funding would have to be identified in 
order to provide a school safety zone.  It was noted that this was a 
problem that was being experienced throughout the County

6.   Urgent Matters 

The Chairman advised that Committee that 3 Cif Applications had been 
received after the agenda was published. These had been circulated to 
members prior to the meeting. The Applications would be considered 
under item 10.

7.   Progress Statement 

The Committee noted the progress statement (copy attached to the signed 
minutes). The Area Highways Manager highlighted the following matters:

 A Scrutiny meeting was taking place in July to discuss levels of 
Enforcement and Compliance in the Controlled Parking Zone in 
Worthing. Members agreed that compliance in the area was very 
high.

 Officers advised there would be no perceived benefit from additional 
signs being placed outside Thomas A Becket School. A Member of 
the Committee advised that there was a still a significant issue at 
this crossing and was advised that Officers were working with the 
Safe Routes to Schools team to address this.

 In response to a question asked by the Committee it was advised 
that data stored on body cameras of Enforcement Officers was not 
kept indefinitely. The Highways Manager would report back on how 
long it is retained.

 A discussion took place over cycle racks being installed in the local 
area and the best places for them. The Highways Manager advised 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



he would be working in partnership with the Local Borough 
Authority to identify the areas they’re needed.

 It was advised that Tarring would be submitting a Community 
backed TRO in time for the next meeting.

8.   Worthing Growth Plan 

The Growth Programme Delivery Manager gave an overview of the 
Worthing Growth Plan to the Committee and updates on progress. The 
Committee agreed that they were supportive of the Growth Plan and 
thanked officers for the informative update.

9.   Talk With Us Open Forum 

The Chairman invited questions and comments from members of the 
public and the following issues were raised:

 Meadow Road Industrial Estate had issues with a high level of diesel 
HGVs using the highway which caused increased levels of pollution 
and congestion. There were also issues with associated car parking, 
and blocked highways. It was advised that low enforcement was a 
known issue in the area and in criminal matters the police should be 
contacted. The Chairman advised he would contact the enforcement 
office to have this issue addressed. The highways Manager advised 
he would investigate methods of mitigating the levels of diesel 
fuelled vehicles.
 

 A parent Governor from the Thomas A Becket School raised 
concerns over signage of access to the school. She advised the 
signage was faded and covered in amber and asked if amber 
flashing lights could be installed. A petition was running endorsing 
more investment in road safety for children with over 200 
signatories and a press release had been circulated to recruit a 
crossing patrol guard for after school times. In response it was 
advised that difficulty recruiting to this role was a known issue, 
however members advised they had been strategizing on how best 
to expand the role to attract more interest. The Highways Manager 
asked for evidence of poor signage so the issue could be rectified. 

 Concerns were raised over heritage and conservation regarding the 
regeneration plan and it was asked if the quality of materials would 
be scrutinised prior to any work taking place, as two areas of the 
plan were in conservation areas. It was advised that Cllr High and 
Cloake were aware of the concerns and would be involved in 
inspecting materials to ensure quality.

10.   Community Initiative Funding 

The Committee considered the report from the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



The Chairman invited project managers that had attended the meeting to 
present their pitches to the Committee. The Committee considered each 
application together with the views and comments raised.

It was RESOLVED that the following pledges be granted:

198/W – Worthing Mental Health Awareness Week, up to £332 towards 
the Worthing Mental Health Awareness Week, Training and Refreshments

199/W – Worthing Veteran’s Drop in Centre, up to £500, towards a drop in 
centre for veterans, their carers and families, subject to the project being 
fully verified by Locality and fundraising within the 18/19 financial year.

200/W – Tide of Lights – The Big Make! £2,500 towards allowing 
community groups to construct structures for a parade in 2019.

201/W Out for Lunch! Afternoon Tea Dance, £500 towards an afternoon 
tea dance, subject to the project being fully verified by Locality and 
fundraising within the 18/19 financial year.

202/W Community Mobile Workshop, £3000, towards a mobile repair 
workshop for mobility aids, subject to the project being fully verified by 
Locality and fundraising within the 18/19 financial year.

11.   Authority School Governors 

The Committee considered a report from the Director of Education and 
Skills (copy attached to the signed minutes). The report included a list of 
the current vacancies for Local Authority Governors in the CLC area.

It was RESOLVED that the following nominations be approved under the 
2012 regulations:

a. Mrs Jenny Crutchfield reappointed for a four year term to 
Broadwater C.E. Primary School

b. Mrs Sue Uff appointed for a four year term to Whytemead Primary 
School.

12.   Date of Next Meeting 

The Chairman confirmed the next meeting of the Committee was 
scheduled for 5 November 2018 at Worthing Town Football Club, Palatine 
Road, Worthing.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Worthing County Local Committee 

5 November 2018

Progress Report 

Date 
received or 
Minute 
No/Ref:

Where issue was 
raised: 

Subject: Contact:

Member update Growth Update Patrick Griffin

Nov 2018 
Update

Update attached

Feb 2018 
Min 57

Talk with Us School crossing outside 
Thomas a Beckett School

Mike Thomas

Nov 2018 
Update

The signs at this location have been reviewed. It is anticipated that any further 
signs would not offer significant benefit, however this will be reviewed in the 
whole as part of the School Travel Plan and any subsequent proposals. It is 
noted that a School Crossing Patrol Assistant has now been working at this 
location for a while now. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



P
age 10

A
genda Item

 5



October 2018 Worthing CLC update – Worthing Growth Programme  

Design work on the proposed public realm improvements for Portland Road is 
progressing. WSCC and WBC have met with businesses on Portland Road and 
undertaken a key stakeholder consultation to inform the design work. A public 
consultation on a design for Portland Road is due to take place at the end of the 
year. In the meantime initial survey work is underway to support the proposed 
public realm improvements on South Street. Workshops with key stakeholders 
and businesses will be undertaken following this and a public consultation on a 
design is expected to take place early in the new year. 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
COMMUNITY HIGHWAY SCHEMES – Update September 2018 
 
Introduction 
 
The current prioritisation process for Community Highway Schemes 
(community-led improvement schemes) was established in 2016. This process is 
a ‘prioritised approach’ where community requests are considered by 
assessment against a scoring matrix and the res
[...]
ng 

Ben 
Whiffin Western Arun Ann Rapnick 150k 

Proposals comprise 3 pairs of speed cushions and 
a raised table junction.   Informal consultation 
with frontagers and stakeholders now underway.   
Detailed design and formal advertisement to follow 
later in financial year.   Implementation will be 
19/20. 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 8



16 

Southwick 
Footbridge 
Lighting 

Provision of Streetlighting 
across bridge and on its 
approaches. 

Mike 
Thomas Adur  

 Janet 
Mockridge 30k 

SSE were due to implement lighting 
improvements in august.   They have not done 
this.  We are still waiting for a revised date.  
Works will be done without closing the 
pedestrian route. 

 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 8



Ref No: 
W03(18/19)

Worthing County Local Committee

5 November 2018

Key Decision:
No

Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders 2018/19 Part I 

Report by Director of Highways and Transport and 
Head of Highways Operations

Electoral 
Divisions:
All in CLC area

Executive Summary

Community requests for Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) that cost under £3,000 
to implement are considered annually by County Local Committees (CLCs).  
More complex TROs are considered for progression as a Community Highways 
Scheme and so fall outside the process.

The TRO Requests received since July 2017 have been assessed and scored and 
the results are attached for the CLC to consider and prioritise in line with the 
Cabinet Member Report for Traffic Regulation Orders – Assessment and 
Implementation Process (see link in Background Reading) for progression in the 
2019/20 works programme.

Recommendation

That the Committee reviews the proposals and agrees to progress the 3 highest 
scoring TROs from the list attached at Appendix A, subject to any adjustments 
made at the meeting.

Proposals

1. Background and Context 

1.1 Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) are legal orders that support enforceable 
restrictions and movements on the public highway. For the purposes of this
[...]
resident support
Approved 

18 1500 40

M 438149 Goring Worthing
Melbourne 

Road
Parking 
Issue

DYLs to stop parking on junctions 
and to protect footways - Near 2 

schools and industrial estate. 
Councillior Support and Local 

Support
Approved 

18 £1,000 25

M 432946 Broadwater Worthing
Carnegie 
Gardens

Parking 
Issue

DYL to stop inconsiderate parking. 
Near 2 schools.  Councillor and 
local resident support shown. 

Approved 
18 700 16

M 438646 Cissbury Worthing
Salvington 

Hill
Parking 
Issue

DYL north on the hill - councillor 
and good resident support shown. 

Will displace vast amount of 
parking. 

Approved 
18 1000 15

M 33907 Broadwater Worthing
South Farm 

Road
Parking 
Issue

 Request for DYL to protect access 
to shops.  Councillor support with 

low evidence of support 
Approved 

18 £500 13

M 32566 
and 

433695 Broadwater Worthing
Southdown
view Way

Parking 
Issue

DYL extension outside new 
dropped kerb - Councillor support 
- No evidence of support but no 

one else affected .
Approved 

18  2

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 9



M 437890 Worthing Worthing
West 

Parade
Parking 
Issue

No motorcaravans - Councillor 
support.  Scheme would benefit 

from a wider approach with more 
funds available. Low level of 

support from residents shown. 
Approved 

18 3000 0

612329 Worthing Worthing
St Elmo 
Road

Parking 
Issue

DYL junction protection on St 
Elmo, Nutbourne and Bulkington 
Avenue.  No evidence of support 

or councillor support shown.  
Applicant is going to seek support. Rejected £700  

433827 Broadwater Worthing
Sompting 
Avenue

Parking 
Issue

SKC marking - Not a suitable 
location and not supported by Ian 

Patrick or Pene Mather. Will 
remove parking spaces also. Rejected 800  

32925 Broadwater Worthing
Southfield 

Road
Parking 
Issue

To remove parking restrictions - 
No evidence of local support or 
support from Councillor shown. Rejected   

437278 Worthing Tarring
Various 
roads 

Parking 
Issue

30 different roads throughout 
Tarring for DYL - Scheme makes 
sense and is sensible but rejected 
due to costs. Councillor and vast 

amount of local support. Rejected £4,700  

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Worthing County Local Committee

November 2018 – 

Update on Worthing Area Sustainable Transport Package Feasibility 
Study

West Sussex County Council (WSCC) has commissioned transport and 
engineering consultants; WSP, to undertake an options appraisal and feasibility 
study to identify a package of sustainable transport improvements in Worthing 
Borough to support planned growth. The feasibility study forms part of the 
County Council’s Strategic Transport Investment Programme which helps to 
identify transport improvements to support planned development and economic 
growth. A steering group of Members from West Sussex County Council and 
Worthing Borough Council has been established to oversee the study.  The study 
is expected to result in a package of sustainable transport measures that can 
inform dialogue with developers and future funding applications.

This study is being undertaken in conjunction with the Worthing Road Space 
Audit (RSA) also being carried out by WSP. The RSA will audit the existing road 
space and seek to identify the most efficient way to manage road space across 
the town. This will include consideration of how parking and other modes of 
transport (bus, rail, cycle, walk etc.), infrastructure improvements, safety 
considerations and the needs of future development (e.g. housing) can make 
best use of the available road space across the town. 

The sustainable transport package study will identify specific infrastructure 
improvements and will also support and add to the range of other recently 
completed or ongoing related studies around Worthing. These include the 
Worthing Local Plan Transport Study, the proposed Worthing Town Centre Public 
Realm Improvements and any Highways England proposals likely to come
[...]


8. Social Value

The Community Initiative Fund’s eligibility criteria requires applicants to 
explain how their project will support one or more of the County Council’s 
priorities as set out in The West Sussex Plan.

9. Crime and Disorder Act Implications

The applications for decision contain projects that will positively benefit the 
community and contribute toward the County Council’s obligations to reduce 
crime and disorder and promote public safety in section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998. 

10. Human Rights Act Implications

The County Council’s positive obligations under the Human Rights Act have 
been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but none of 
significance emerges.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance                           

Contact: Jack Caine – 0330 222 8941

Background Papers:  None – all applications are available to view on 
www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk

Page 39

Agenda Item 11

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Current pitches

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the 
last meeting:

Actively Fundraising - 

 246/W – Cycall Ltd CIC, £6,253.00 – Towards purchasing a first 
tandem bicycle for disabled adults and children’s use along 
Worthing seafront. 
https://www.spacehive.com/cycall 

 248/W – Friends of Heene Cemetery, Conservation progress at 
Heene Cemetery, £4,262.00 - Towards purchasing equipment 
including tree plaques and squirrel-proof bird feeding stations. 
https://www.spacehive.com/heenecemetery

 250/W – Worthing Sea Cadets, Update IT with new laptops, 
£2,490.00 - Towards purchasing five new laptops to enable Cadets 
to gain access to training material and coursework. 
https://www.spacehive.com/update-it-with-new-laptops 

 *252/W – Freedom Powerchairs, Community support workshop, 
£15,493.00 - Towards a large trailer for use as a mobile workshop 

[...]
ober 2018

	8 Update on Community Highways Schemes
	9 Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders 2018/19
	10 Worthing Sustainable Transport Package Study Update
	11 Community Initiative Funding
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	13 Authority School Governors
	Sean McDonald CV LA Application
	Sean McDonald LA Application Chair's nomination form
	Sean McDonald LA Application form






Minutes of the meeting


Worthing County Local Committee

5 November 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at Worthing 
Library, Richmond Rd, Worthing BN11 1HD.

Present:

Mr High (Chairman) (Worthing West;), Mrs Sparkes (Cissbury;), Lt Cdr Atkins 
(Durrington & Salvington;), Mr Cloake (Worthing Pier;), Mr McDonald 
(Northbrook;), Mr R J Oakley (Worthing East;), Mr Smytherman (Tarring;), 
Mr Turner (Broadwater;) and Mr Waight (Goring;)

13.   Welcome and Introductions 

13.1 The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting 
and asked the Committee Members and Officers to introduce 
themselves.

14.   Declarations of Interest 

14.1 There were no Declarations of Interest from Members present 

15.   Minutes 

15.1 RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

16.   Urgent Matters 

16.1 The Chairman advised that a petition had been submitted to the 
Committee from a Parent Governor of the Thomas A. Beckett School. The 
petition had been received with over 650 signatories.

16.2 The Petition had called for better road safety around the school and 
was endorsed by both residents and staff at the school, including the Head 
teacher.

16.3 The Petition included the following detail:

“Petition to improve road safety on Wiston Avenue and St Lawrence 
Avenue, Worthing. We are worried about the safety of children as 
they make their way to and from Thomas a Becket Junior School in 
Worthing, West Sussex. We would like West Sussex County Council 
to take urgent action to protect our children as they cross Wiston 
Avenue and St Lawrence Avenue; which are both very busy and 
hazardous roads during rush hour. Signage is poor and needs to be 
replaced. We need: 



1) Immediate cover for the School Crossing Patrol at Wiston Avenue 
until a new afternoon SCP person is recruited. 
2) The recruitment of a permanent afternoon School Crossing Patrol 
person at Wiston Avenue. 
3) Better signage at both crossing points to warn drivers that 
children are crossing. 
4) Flashing amber warning lights at both sites, which can be 
operated during school crossing times. 
5) Road markings to warn drivers that children are crossing.”

16.4 The Committee discussed measures that could be taken to mitigate 
the concerns the petition had raised, including how to best to fill the role 
of the SCP and how improvement works should be treated as a priority in 
the interest of safety.

16.5 In response to the comments raised by residents and the committee 
the Area Highways Manager advised he could contact the petition 
organiser with a detailed action plan and next steps to solve the issues. A 
further update would be provided at the following meeting.

17.   Progress Statement 

17.1 The Committee noted the progress statement (copy attached to the 
signed minutes). 

17.2 Michael Cloake provided an update on the Worthing Growth plan, 
timelines and the work undertaken with Worthing Borough Council. The 
Chairman thanked Michale Cloake for the update.

18.   Library Transformation Project 

18.1 The Chairman welcomed Mr Russell Allen, Lead Manager for Library 
Services and Justin Burns, Worthing Library Manager, to the meeting to 
provide a presentation on Creating a Community Hub in Worthing.

18.2 The presentation provided detail on Council services being served in 
one location, opting for colocation to meet the needs of residents, 
integrating services under one roof.

18.3 The Committee were provided with detail on Public Engagement and 
Consultations and the responses received for the proposal.

18.4 It was advised that overall positive and supportive comments had 
been received on the concept of integration and safeguarding of essential 
preventative services. 77% of the public agreed with the proposals when 
contacted directly. 60% agreed when contacted online and over 82 
comments and suggested improvements had been received.

19.   Your Energy Sussex 

19.1   The Committee received a presentation from David Edwards from 
the County Council’s Energy Team on Your Energy Sussex (copy appended 
to the signed minutes).



 
19.2   David Edwards explained that the County Council had launched Your 
Energy Sussex in February to offer an alternative energy supplier to 
residents for gas and renewable electricity.  It was estimated that an 
average household could save £300 per year if it switched to a fixed tariff.
 
19.3   Your Energy Sussex was not for profit, with surplus funds going 
towards fuel poverty funds.  Locally generated energy was used and it was 
hoped to increase this over time.

19.4 In response to questions from the Committee it was advised that 
Officers were confident in steady growth, using low or no cost marketing 
to keep costs down. It was also advised that the scheme would invest in 
battery storage and renewable energy sources. 

20.   Update on Community Highways Schemes 

20.1 The Committee considered the written update from the Area 
Highways Manager on Community Highways Schemes. Members noted 
that there were no CHS for the Worthing area and encouraged those in the 
Public Gallery to submit schemes for consideration.

21.   Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders 2018/19 

21.1 The Committee considered the written report from the Director of 
Highways and Transport and Head of Highways and recommendation to 
agree to progress the 3 highest scoring TROs from the list attached at 
appendix A. 

21.2 The Committee considered each TRO on its individual merit 
separately and debated the implications of each.

21.3 RESOLVED that, based on public support and the Local Members 
understanding and knowledge of the Local Traffic Issues, the following 
three Traffic Regulation Orders be progressed as a priority:

 Melbourne Road – DYLs to stop parking on junctions and protect 
footways – M 438149

 Salvington Hill – DYL north on the hill – M 438646
 West Parade – No Motorcaravans – M 437890

And

To write to the Cabinet Members for Highways and Infrastructure to advise 
that Worthing CLC strongly supports the proposed Northbrook TRO and, 
whilst noting that Worthing has no Community Highways Schemes, 
requests that the Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure use 
one of his discretionary TROs to implement the Northbrook Scheme.

22.   Worthing Sustainable Transport Package Study Update 



22.1 The Committee received a written update from the Area Highways 
Manager on the Worthing Area Sustainable transport Package Feasibility 
Study. 

22.2 The Committee noted the update and thanked the Officers for their 
work.

23.   Community Initiative Funding 

23.1 The Committee considered the report from the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy attached to the signed Minutes).

23.2 The Chairman invited project managers that had attended the 
meeting to present their pitches to the committee. The committee 
considered each application on its individual merit together with the views 
and comments raised.

23.3 It was Resolved that the following pledges be made:

a) 248/W – Friends of Heene Cemetery – pledge of up to £3,000 
toward equipment including tree plaques and squirrel proof bird 
feeding stations.

b) 252/W – Freedom Powerchairs – pledge of up to £3,000 toward a 
large trailer for use as a mobile workshop for mobility equipment.

c) 250/W – Worthing Sea Cadets – pledge of up to £1,500 toward five 
new laptops subject to the project manager completely a fully 
satisfactory Community Initiative Fund Spacehive application.

The following application was refused:

d) 246/W – Cycall Ltd CIC on the grounds that the project manager 
had not provided evidence of public liability insurance.

24.   Talk With Us Open Forum 

24.1 The Chairman invited questions and comments from members of the 
public. The following points were raised:

24.2 Worthing Borough Council were praised for their work on 
homelessness, however it was asked how the closure of Turning Tides 
could be justified, leaving up to 50 people without a bed. The Chairman 
advised that a decision had not been taken to close Turning Tides, a 
decision had been taken to review the arrangement in 6 months. It was 
further advised that any decisions to close or cut services by the County 
Council would be heavily scrutinised before they were taken.

24.3 It was further commented that the closure and cutting of public 
services could have unintended consequences and cost more in the long 
term.



24.4 Questions and concerns were raised over the Traffic Regulation Order 
prioritisation list and it was asked how the scoring system operated and 
how some had been given a low scoring.

24.5 A member of the public raised concerns that there were no 
Community Highways Schemes for the Worthing area. The public were 
advised that CHS must be submitted by members of the public and viable 
schemes would be supported by local members.

24.6 The Committee discussed at length with the public an issue at 
Worthing Sea front regarding long time parking of vehicles overnight, with 
the possibility of people living on the highway. The possibility of 
introducing a Traffic Regulation Order on the site to mitigate the problem 
was discussed and members considered the implications of using a TRO to 
address a social issue.

24.7 It was advised that the individuals who were understood to be 
parking at Worthing Sea front for extended periods had been approached 
by the West Sussex outreach Team to offer assistance. 

24.8 Further concern was raised over the efficiency and validity of the 
Traffic Regulation Order Prioritisation Matrix and the allocation of the 
points. The highways Manager advised that if there were considerable 
issues with the scoring system these would be addressed.

25.   Authority School Governors 

25.1 The Committee considered a report from the Director of Educations 
and Skills (copy attached to the signed minutes). The report included a list 
of the current vacancies for Local Authority Governors in the CLC area.

25.2 Resolved that the following Authority School Governor nominations 
be approved:

a. Cllr Sean McDonald Hawthorns Primary School for a four year term 
and 

b. Miss Rosemary Ellis to Heene CE Primary School for a four year 
term subject to the application documents being received by Cllr 
Michael Cloake.

26.   Date of Next Meeting 

26.1 The Chairman confirmed the next meeting of the CLC was scheduled 
for 25 February 2019 in Worthing Library.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.55 pm


